MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1955

Chapter 102

AN ACT Increasing Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Town of Lincoln Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 85, § 1, amended. The last sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 85 of the private and special laws of 1947, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 158 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be \$2,000 \$2,300 a year, beginning January 4, 1951 to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 85, § 1, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 85 of the private and special laws of 1947, as last amended by section 2 of chapter 57 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be \$1,000 \$1,200 a year, to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.'

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 85, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 85 of the private and special laws of 1947, as amended by chapter 158 of the private and special laws of 1951 and by section 2 of chapter 57 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended by adding at the end of the 2nd paragraph thereof a new sentence to read as follows:

'The court shall receive such additional amount for clerk hire as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 103

AN ACT to Incorporate the Mexico Sewer District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Incorporation; name; purposes; territorial limits. The territory and inhabitants comprising the town of Mexico, in the county of Oxford, are hereby created a body politic and corporate under the name of the "Mexico Sewer District" hereinafter referred to as "the district," for the purpose of providing, operating and managing adequate sewerage facilities for the collection, discharge and disposition of sewage as may be feasible for public purposes and for the health and convenience of the inhabitants of said district; provided, however, that nothing contained in this act shall be construed so as to vest the district with any duty of providing or maintaining catch-basins or drainage of public ways.
- Sec. 2. Authority to acquire and hold property; right of eminent domain conferred. The said district, for the purposes of its incorporation, is hereby au-